(8)

PUBLIC BILL OFFICE

HOUSE OF LORDS, LONDON SW1A 0PW

IN accordance with the Royal Assent Act 1967, the Royal Assent was today notified to the following Acts --

Animals (Scotland) Act 1987	(c. 9)
Broadcasting Act 1987	(c. 10)
Gaming (Amendment) Act 1987	(c. 11)
Petroleum Act 1987	(c. 12)
Minors' Contracts Act 1987	(c. 13)
Recognition of Trusts Act 1987	(c. 14)
Reverter of Sites Act 1987	(c. 15)
Exeter City Council Act 1987	(c. xi)

J. E. Grey, Clerk of Public Bills.

9th April 1987.

THE TRUNK ROADS (ROUTES M8/A8) (STRATHCLYDE REGION) (TEMPORARY RESTRICTION OF TRAFFIC) ORDER 1987

THE Secretary of State gives notice that he proposes to make the above Order temporarily restricting traffic on the following lengths of road:

- That length of the Edinburgh-Glasgow Trunk Road (Route M8) in Strathclyde Region from the point where it meets the boundary between the said Region and Lothian Region being 1.6 kilometres east of the Harthill Service Area, westwards for a distance of 13.2 kilometres to the junction of the said Route M8 and the A8 Trunk Road at Newhouse Interchange.
- That length of the Edinburgh-Glasgow Trunk Road (Route A8) in Strathclyde Region from Newhouse Interchange westwards to the point where it meets the M8 at Baillieston, a distance of 10.2 kilometres.
- That length of the Edinburgh-Glasgow Trunk Road (Route M8) in Strathclyde Region from its junction with the A8 at Baillieston westwards to the Glasgow District Boundary, a distance of 1.2 kilometres.
- 4. That length of the Edinburgh-Glasgow Trunk Road (Route A8) from its junction with the M73 and M8 at Baillieston westwards to the junction of the Glasgow-Coatbridge Principal Road (Route A89), a distance of 0.8 kilometres.

The Order which is required to allow roadworks to be carried out will necessitate from time to time the restriction of traffic by carriageway or lane closures over a period up to 13th May 1988.

While such closures are in operation traffic will be confined to a single lane width, with or without opposing traffic on the adjacent lane.

M J P Cunliffe, Assistant Secretary.

Scottish Development Department.

CITY OF ABERDEEN DISTRICT COUNCIL

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING (SCOTLAND) ACT 1972

STOPPING-UP OF ROADS (ABERDEEN CENTRAL COMPREHENSIVE

DEVELOPMENT AREA - AREA 'B' ORDER 1986)

THE City of Aberdeen District Council hereby give notice that they have confirmed as an unopposed Order the Stopping up of Roads (Aberdeen Central Comprehensive Development Area — Area 'B') Order 1986, made by them under Section 198A of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1972, as amended, authorising the stopping up of part of George Street, Drums Lane and St. Paul Street, Aberdeen, which lengths of public streets are shown delineated in red and "zebra" hatched on the plan annexed to the Order. The effect of the Order is to close the foresaid roads or parts of roads permanently by terminating the rights of passage both for vehicles and for pedestrians for the purpose of enabling the comprehensive redevelopment of Area 'B' of the designated Central Comprehensive Development Area to proceed by the construction on the land of a development consisting of the erection of new buildings and the alteration of certain existing buildings, the whole to comprise shops, stores, offices, leisure centre, dwellinghouses and others with provision for service roads, and service areas, pedestrian malls and ways, car parking, landscaping, and other amenities and services.

Copies of the Order and of the plan illustrating the lengths of road to be stopped up may be inspected at the offices of the City of Aberdeen District Council at the Town House (Department of Law and Administration), Castle Street, Aberdeen, and at St. Nicholas House (Department of Planning and Building Control), Broad Street, Aberdeen, by any person free of charge, at all reasonable hours during a period of twenty eight days from the date of this Notice.

Jamus J.K. Smith, Director of Law and Administration.

(43)

ARGYLL AND BUTE DISTRICT COUNCIL

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING (SCOTLAND) ACTS 1972/77

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING

(GENERAL DEVELOPMENT) (SCOTLAND) ORDERS 1981 TO 1984

NOTICE is hereby given that the undernoted Planning Applications have been received by Argyll and Bute District Council and are hereby advertised in accordance with the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Acts and Related Legislation, for public inspection and submission of any representations.

Any person who wishes to make representations to the District Council about these applications should make them in writing within the period listed below, from the date of publication of this Notice, to the Director of Administration, Kilmory, Lochgilphead.

Copies of the plans and documents submitted with these applications may be inspected during all reasonable hours at the location as shown in the Schedule below, during the undernoted period beginning with the date of publication of this Notice.

SCHEDULE OF PROPOSED DOCUMENTS

Applicant/Development Details & Location/ Reference No.

C.W.S. Ltd. Erection of canopy over door to storage area, at rear of premises and formation of concrete plat at 33 Main Street, Tobermory. Ref. No. 224/87 LB. H.J. Howard

Alterations and extension to visitors centre at Island of Ulva, Mull. Ref. No. 143/87 LB.

Islay Estates

Renovation of farmhouse to form two dwelling units at Ardnave Farmhouse, by Bridgend Isle of Islay. Ref. 215/87 LB.

A. Campbell

Alterations to adjoining store to form new kitchen at Duart Castle Cottage, Duart Castle, Lochdon, Isle of Mull. Ref. No. 211/87 LB. Location where plans/documents are available, reason for advertisement, and period within which comments can be made

Area Office, Breadalbane Street, Tobermory. The proposal requires Listed Building Consent. Section 25 of the Act. (21 days).

Post Office, Ulva Ferry, Isle of Mull. The proposal is likely to affect the character of Ulva Ferry House, a Category C Listed Building. Section 25 of the Act. (21 days).

The Area Office, Jamieson Street, Bowmore, Isle of Islay. The proposal requires Listed Building Consent. (21 days).

Post Office, Lochdon, Isle of Mull. Requires Listed Building Consent (21 days).

(1)

570